value, a net movement of negative $227,923 based on movements in the number of shares held.

Cyclone Metals Limited
Independent Limited Assurance Report

13 July 2021

  Page 19 of 27

  Value ($)

Carrying value of equity accounted investment at 31 December 2020   1,849,637

Reverse 31 December 2020 entry posted   46,396

Dilution on existing investment from 26.85% to 20.86%   (1,267,854)

Cyclone share of losses for  the period 1 January 2021 to 31 May 2021   (335,334)

Cyclone share of issue of equity   1,304,443

Cyclone share of movement in reserve (options reserve)   24,425

Purchase of shares   16,100

Reversal of impairment (as per para 42 of AASB 128) 3,159,652

Carrying value of equity accounted investment at 31 May 2021   4,797,466

k) Reclassification of amounts owed to the ATO of $260,172 from non-current liabilities to current
liabilities.

Cyclone Metals Limited
Independent Limited Assurance Report

13 July 2021

  Page 20 of 27

CYCLONE PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

Audited as at 30

June 2020 ($)

Reviewed as at
31 December

2020 ($) Adjustments ($)
Pro Forma 31
May 2021 ($)

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 238,222 1,555,488 (1,299,704) 255,784

Restricted cash and cash equivalents 12,500 17,500 - 17,500

Trade and other receivables 293,305 267,976 43,555 311,531

Other financial assets - 3,931,574 1,259,887 5,191,461

Total current assets 544,027 5,772,538 3,738 5,776,276

Non-current assets

Other financial assets 884,679 1,436,237 (1,436,237) -

Plant and equipment 81,923 72,815 2,601 75,416

Investments accounted for using
equity method 5,052,941 1,849,637 2,947,829 4,797,466

Total non-current assets 6,019,543 3,358,689 1,514,193 4,872,882

Total assets 6,563,570 9,131,227 1,517,931 10,649,158

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (2,506,410) (854,670) 350,723 (503,947)

Provisions (81,137) (85,554) - (85,554)

Current tax liabilities (1,773,171) (1,512,999) 586,789 (926,210)

Convertible note (206,773) - - -

Short term loan payable (2,200,000) - - -

Total current liabilities (6,767,491) (2,453,223) 937,512 (1,515,711)

Non-current liabilities

Long term loan payable - (103,204) - (103,204)

Convertible note (69,643) - - -

Non-current tax liabilities (1,300,861) (1,300,861) 260,172 (1,040,689)

Total non-current liabilities (1,370,504) (1,404,065) 260,172 (1,143,893)

Total liabilities (8,137,995) (3,857,288) 1,197,684 (2,659,604)

Net assets/(liabilities) (1,574,425) 5,273,939 2,715,615 7,989,554

Equity

Issued capital 206,133,405 220,116,993 - 220,116,993

Reserves 23,885,680 24,051,622 - 24,051,622

Accumulates losses (231,593,510) (238,894,676) 2,715,615 (236,179,061)

Total surplus/(deficiency) in equity (1,574,425) 5,273,939 2,715,615 7,989,554

Cyclone Metals Limited
Independent Limited Assurance Report

13 July 2021

  Page 21 of 27

Cash and Cash Equivalents

  Note Value ($)

Reviewed 31 Dec 2020   1,555,488

Operating expenditure (to 31 May 2021) a (910,487)

Settlement of a creditor debt b (100,000)

Payment of ATO debt c (780,516)

Proceeds of sale of CXU shares less other investment
expenditure e 491,299

Pro Forma Adjusted as at 31 May 2021   255,784

Trade and Other Receivables

  Note Value ($)

Reviewed 31 Dec 2020   267,976

BAS refund offset against ATO debt d (66,445)

[…]

As disclosed in note 13 in the 30 June 2020 Annual Report, the company is of the view that there is no
present obligation with respect to accrued exploration license fees since 2015 for its Sierra Leone projects
due to the Company declaring force majeure and therefore the liability has been reversed in the financial
statements. . The Company previously commenced legal proceedings however these have been suspended
whilst the Company is in communication with the relevant Sierra Leone authorities.  The Company reserved
the right to reinstate these legal proceedings.

Sensitivity of Listed Shares

We note that the other financial assets account is comprised of listed shares that are recorded at fair
market value that can change substantially based on traded market prices. The accounting policy of the
Company is to record the shares value based on the latest available bid price at the reporting date. Set out
below is the sensitivity of the value of the significant holdings on the Company’s total value of financial
assets and total net assets in the pro forma to a 20% increase or decrease in the price of each listed
shareholding from their values as at 6 July 2021.

Cyclone Metals Limited
Independent Limited Assurance Report

13 July 2021

  Page 24 of 27

Financial Assets

Higher/(Lower)
Net Assets

Higher/(Lower)

  A$ A$

CXU

+20% 276,666 276,666

-20% (276,666) (276,666)

European Lithium

+20% 754,675 754,675

-20% (754,675) (754,675)

Cyclone Metals Limited
Independent Limited Assurance Report

13 July 2021

  Page 25 of 27

Financial Services Guide

Dated 13 July 2021

Stantons Corporate Finance Pty Ltd (Trading as Stantons Corporate Finance)

Stantons Corporate Finance Pty Ltd (ABN 42 128 908 289 and AFSL Licence No 448697) (“Stantons” or
“we” or “us” or “ours” as appropriate) has been engaged to issue general financial product advice in the
form of a report to be provided to you.

Financial Services Guide

In the above circumstances, we are required to issue to you, as a retail client, a Financial Services Guide
(“FSG”). This FSG is designed to help retail clients make a decision as to their use of the general financial